Approved:

MEMO

To: Kristopher Byrd, Well Construction and Compliance Section Manager
From: Travis Kelly, Well Construction Compliance Coordinator

Subject: Review of Water Right Application G-19069

Date: January 6, 2022

The attached application was forwarded to the Well Construction and Compliance Section by the
Groundwater Section. Mike Thoma reviewed the application. Please see Mike’s Groundwater
Review and the Well Reports.

Applicant’s Well #1 (DESC 52523): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #1
seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant’s Well #1 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #2 (DESC 59987): Based on a review of the Well Reports, Applicant’s Well #2
seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant’s Well #2 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #3 (DESC 59434): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #3
seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant’s Well #3 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #4 (DESC 58486): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #4
seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant’s Well #4 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.



RECEIVED

= Dfs,c/
STATE OF OREGON 52525 AUG 02 1999 ——
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT x g WELLLD. #1
(ss roquized by ORS 537.765) | WATER REﬁqURng DEPT.gTART CARD # 110008
Instructions for completing this report are on the last of this form.
(1) OWNER: Well Number ___#1 (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description:
Name JAMES E BUSSARD County DESCHUTES Latitude Longitude
Address 15 SW COTLORADO AVE # C Township 17  NeorgRange 11 = RoWWM
C!_'_lz BEND ~_Sute _OR Zip gzzgg Section__ 22 N E " NW 1/4
(2) TYPE OF WORK mw0'27zq Lot Block Subdivision

g !New Well [] Deepemng [] Alteration (repair/recondition) [ Abandonment Stroot Address of Well (or nearest addreu)

K] Rotary Air []Rotary Mud []Cable CAuger

[ !Othu 271 ft. below land surface. Date _7-24-00
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artosian pressure ___— Ib por square inch.  Date -
i]Domestic  []Community []Industrial [Jirigation y PR BEARING Z(

' D'I'hermll [ Injection ! %Liveltoek [JOther »
(T‘\ OLE CO ( Depthatwhichwamwasfynfwnd 345' ‘

SpeadConmawn approval DYuENo Dapﬂ\ofCon'phtedWell 362&.

Explosives used []Yes [X]No Type From To Estimated Flow Rate | SWL
HOLE SEAL o - 345 365 40+GPM 271
Diameter From To Material  From To  Sacks of pouad
5 12 | 0 |18 BENTONITE| O | 18[9 SACKS
181370
(12) WELLLOG:
How was seal placed: Method [JA [OB [OJc [Op [IE Ground Elevation
K] oter _ POURED DOWN DRY
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material Material |_From To SWL
Gravel placed from ft. o ft.  Size of gravel SANDY SOIL & GRAVEL 0 12
A : TAN_SS 12 {16
Diametar From To Gauge Steel Plastic Welded - Threaded | | tan SS CONG 16 | 70
caing_ 8 [+2 [23PS0OIM O K 0O || WHITE PIMICE ‘ 70 1100
O a g O . TAN S8 1001110
O o o 0O RED 8S 110/ 195
O O 0 O RED LAVA CONG 195! 225
Liner: 6 -2 B62 188 O £ O BROWN SS 225! 260
’ O O O 00 |[GREY LAVA-BROKEN 260 | 345
Final location of shos(s) _________ VESICULAR GRAVELS 1 345 1348 | 271
q {7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: GREY BASALT-BROKEN 348 1365
‘ [X] Perforations Method _ MACHINE CUT TAN CONG ‘ 365 {370
[IScreens 'l\m S1oT - o Material __ STEEL |
From To ' Number , Diameter pe Casing Limer
3221362 A 1 480 a" - O E
0O 0
8 O O
O 0
O O
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Datestated _ 7-20-9Q  Completed __7-24-99
Flowing (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
CPump OBailer gl Air [J Artesian cemfnthnlhewotklp«famedonﬂwconmmon,dtermm,oubandonmt
of this we liance with Oregon water supply well construction standards.
Yield Drawdows Drill stem at Time Materials used and information reported above are true to the best of my knowledge
40 Q 368 1hr, and belief.
WWC Number
Signed Date
Temperature of water __5/4° Depth Artesian Flow Found (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification: B -
Was a water analysis done? [J Yes By whom per}mr ibili “ forth‘:cma;lqn. maﬁon,ormt mll-tk
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? [ Too listle 0n this we fance wi reposted wor
[JSalty [(JMuddy []JOdor [JColored [JOther e a "?'ehll:r:‘pon is true w:ﬁ&:%?ga&;mgev:;g belief.

Depth of strata: - WWC Number
) e ],

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEl:ARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR ~ THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER



Page 1 of 1

STATE OF OREGON DESC 59987 WELL I.D. LABEL# L 114526
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT START CARD # |1023292
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210) 6/11/2014 ORIGINAL LOG # |
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well 1.D. _
First Name JAMES Last Name VERHEYDEN (9) LOCATION OF WELL (|ega| description)
izl:pany 18400 BULL SPRINGS RD County DESCHUTES  Twp 17.00 S N/S Range 11.00 E E/W WM
ress T e
City BEND Staie OR Zin 97701 _Sr:():( M:I_:p Numbl:rE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 IZ;( Lot 4306
(%) TYPE OF WORKAIteratig\(l)?lN Ive\{glIZa |&:|1(I§ee er:rtl)g d|:| C?nverSilor; 5 Lat y l , Or 2409886111 DMS orbb
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION . andonment(complete 32) || 4y ° " or -121.40505556 DMS or DD
Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc WId Thrd (e Street address of well (") Nearest address
Casing:| ] | | 1O d0 O 18400 BULL SPRINGS RD
Material From To Amt sacks/lbs
Seal: | |
(3) DRILL METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
X|Rotary Air Rotary Mud Cable Auger | |Cable Mud Date  SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
y |:| |:| y h |:| |:| 9 |:| Existing Well / Pre-Alteration
Reverse Rotary Other Completed Well /212014 5
(4) PROPOSED USE Domestic [ _|Irrigation [ _]Community Flowing Artesian?[ | Dry Hole? [ |
[ Jindustrial/ Commericial [ | Livestock [ ] Dewatering WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 370.00
[ ]Thermal [ Jinjection [ ] Other SWLDate  From To EstFlow SWL(psi) + SWL(f)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard |:|(Attach copy)| [e6/4/2014 370 414 50 325
Depth of Completed Well 414.00 ft.
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/
Dia From To Material From To Amt  Ibs
12 0 38.5 Bentonite Chips 0 38.5 48 |S
8 38.5 414
(11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation 3728.00
How was seal placed: Method |:| A B |:|C |:| D |:|E Material From To
[X]other POURED DRY SAND PUMICE 0 3
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material LAVA BROKEN 3 6
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size CINDER 6 12
— ||BASAL CINDERS BROKEN 12 28
Explosivesused: | |Yes Type__ Amount LAVA GRAY HARD 28 68
(5a) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE CINDERS CONGLOMERATE 68 76
Proposed Amount Actual Amount SANDSTONE CONGLOMERATE BROWN 76 225
BASALT 225 340
(6) CASING/LINER SANDSTONE BROWN 340 370

Casing Liner Dia  + From To  Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd

@ C 8 < 15 385 250 (.) ( GRAVELS SAND 370 414
O (o 6 3 414 | ass||(® ()
omme | = ome
O O O
Shoe |:| Inside |:|Outside |:| Other  Location of shoe(s)
Temp casing |:|Yes Dia From To
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method AIR PERFERATOR
Screens Type Material Date Started6/2/2014 Complete  6/4/2014
Perf/  Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot ~ Slot  #of  Tele/ ——
Screen Liner  Dia From To width length  slots pipesize | (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
Perf |Liner 6 395 410 125 2 360 | certify that the work | performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or

abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

License Number 758 Date §/11/2014

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

Q Pump Q Bailer @ Air Q Flowing Artesian
Yield gal/min ___ Drawdown __ Drill stem/Pump depth  Duration (hr) (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

50 400 1 I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well

Signed  THOMAS R PECK (E-filed)

Temperature 51 °F Lab analysis |:|Yes By construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Water quality concerns?  |__|Yes (describe below) TDS amount License Number 1720 Date /11/2014
From To Description Amount__Units

Signed  JACK ABBAS (E-filed)
Contact Info (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:



DESC 59434

STATE OF OREGON Page 1 of 1
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 04-09-2012 WELL LABEL # L [ 108428 |
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

START CARD # (1016137 |
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well I.D. (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
First Name KAYLE Last Name GARCIA County peschutes  TWP 1700 S N/S  Range 1100 E E/W WM
Company Sec 16 SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4  Tax Lot 4301
Address P O BOX 7899 Tax Map Number Lot
City KENT State WA Zip 98042 Lat ° ‘ "or DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [X|New Well [ ]Deepening | | Conversion Long ’ ' ror DMS or DD

|:| Alteration (repair/recondition) DAbandonment (& Street address of well (C Nearest address

63250 FOREST SERVICE 4606

3) DRILL METHOD
Rotary Air [ |Rotary Mud [ ]cable [ JAuger [ ]cable Mud

[ ]Reverse Rotary [ ] Other

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL .
Date  SWL(psi) +  SWL(ft)

Existing Well / Predeepenin
(4) PROPOSED USE[X] Domestic [ |irrigation [ ]Community Complgted Well pening YR 0
[ ]industrial/ Comr.ner'lmal [ ] Livestock [ | Dewatering Flowing Artesian? [ ] Dry Hole? [ ]
[Jhermal [ Jinjection [ ] Other WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  sSpecial Standard DAttach copy)] SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
Depth of Completed Well _430.00 _ ft. 04-04-2012 402 430 20 L | 360
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ L
Dia From To Material From To Amt |bs L
12 (0] 22 Bentonite 0 22 30 S L
8 22 430 |

(11) WELL LOG

Ground Elevation

How was seal placed: Method [ ]JA []B [Jc [Jo [ E Material From To
[Xother POURED DRY PUMICE 0 3
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material RED CINDERS 3 16
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size GRAY LAVA 16 58
_ _ BROWN SANDSTONE =g 40
Explosives used: [ |ves Type Amount FRACTURED BASALT 402 430
(6) CASING/LINER
asing Liner Dia + From To Gauge StI Plstc WId Thrd
®© (J[ s 1 22 | .250] [(® ] 04
Q@[ s 10 | 430 [188]|@ ()
o o
d L] O O
Shoe [ ]Inside [ Joutside [ ]Other  Location of shoe(s)
Temp casing |:|Yes Dia From To

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method FACTORY

Screens Type Material

Perf/S Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot  Slot #of  Tele/ Date Started

creen Liner Dia From To width length  slots pipe size 04-04-2012 Completed 04.04-2012

Perf |Liner 6 410 430 125 3 228 (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
| certify that the work | performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour License Number _1g57 Date  04-09-2012

(O Pump O Bailer (o) Air (O Flowing Artesian E'Iectronically Filed

Yield gal/min _ Drawdown __Drill stem/Pump depth _ Duration (hr) Signed  JEB W ABBAS (E-filed)
20 430 1 (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work

Temperature g5 °F Lab analysis |:|Yes By performeq during this tin_]e is in'compliance with Oregon water supply_well

Water quality concerns? DYes (describe below) construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

From Ta Dp:r‘riptinn Amount _ Units License Number 1720 Date 04-09-2012
Electronically Filed

Signed JACK ABBAS (E-filed)

Contact Info (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK . Versi .
orm version: .




STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

Ammér\

Desc. STY86

WELL LABEL # L. 96134 |

START CARD # (1001146 |

(1) LAND OWNER

Owner Well 1.D.

(9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)

First Name JAMES Last Name VERHEYDEN County DESCHUTE Twp 17 S N/S  Range 11 E ErW WM
Company Sec 22 NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 Tax Lot 4304
Addfess 61848 FALLCREEK LOOP Tax Map Number Lot
City BEND State  OR Zip 97701 Lat 44 ° 6 ' 23.0@" or 4410638889 DMS or DD
[-] ' a“
(2) TYPE OF WORK | X|New Well l:l Deepening [:] Conversion Long -121 "23  43.0@4 ©or -121.39527778 DMS or DD
D Alteration (repair/recondition) D Abandonment (e Stestakiresof vell (" Nearest nddress
81670 BULL SPRINGS RD
3) DRILL METHOD ;
Rotary Air [ ]Rotary Mud [ ]Cable [ JAuger [ ]Cable Mud (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
DReverse Rotary D Other Date  SWi(psi) + SWL(it)
. - : -xisting Well / Predeepening
(4) PROPOSED USE[X] Domestic Dlrngancn [ ]Community Completed Wel 5333008 S
[Jindustrial Commericial [] Livestock [ | Dewatering Flowing Artesian’[_] Dry Hole? [ ]
D'I‘henﬂal Dlnjcction D Other WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 283
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Special Standard D;‘\nach copy)| SWL Date From To E w + g
Depth of Completed Well 308 ft. 06-19-2008 285 308 200 | | [T 246
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ I | L |
Dia From To Material From To Amt 1lbs l
14 0 99 Cement 0 99 66 | § | .|
10 99 | 308 | [ | J
s (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation 3,618
How was seal placed: Method D A D B G |: D DF. Material From To
DOther |Clay Pumice Cobbels 0 15
Backfill placed from fi. to ft. Material Gravels Clay 15 25
Filter pack from fi.to ft. Material Size Cinders Red 25 32
. . ; T & Pumice Clay Layers Brown 32 75
Explosives used: DI'CS ype mount Conglomerate Brown 5 82
(6} CAS] NG;“LINER Basalt Clay Seams Brown 82 120
Casing Liner Dia  +  From To  Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd || Conglomerate Brown 120 175
(& O) 10 X | 99 250 | (&) () [X] . D Lava Gray 175 230
G\ 8 T 308 188 @ C Lava Tuff Layers 230 270
) = . -
) () Cinders Black 270 285
< = < Lava Broken 285 308
[ ] (Q (J
@ [ | () €]
Shoe [ ]Inside [ JOutside [ ]Other  Location of shoe(s)
Temp casing D Yes Dia From To
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS ]
Perforations Method Machine —I
Screens Type Material B
Perf/S Casing/ Screen Serm/slot Slot #of  Tele/ Date Started .
creen Liner  Dia From To width  length  slots pipe size 06-17-2008 Completed _06-23-2008
Perf |Liner 8 288 308 125 3 304 (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

(e) Pump (O Bailer O Air (O Flowing Artesian
Yield gal/min __ Drawdown  Drill stem/Pump depth  Duration (hr)
183 7 278 4

Temperature 54 °F Lab analysis Dch By

Water quality concerns? [ Ves (describe

Ta

Wiy

1

HTETY]
JUIN

0

2008

I certify that the work | performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

License Number 758

Password : (if filing electronically)
Signed

Date  (6-26-2008

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

| accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

License Number 1720 Date (06-26-2008
Password : (if filing electronically)

Signed
Contact Info (optional)

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO T

o Ak e

URCES DEPARTMENT
EPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

Form Version: 0.88


nortonlk
Original log attached.



Groundwater Application Review Summary Form

Application # G- _19069

GW Reviewer M. Thoma Date Review Completed: 11/23/2021

Summary of GW Availability and Injury Review:

[] Groundwater for the proposed use is either over appropriated, will not likely be available in the

amounts requested without injury to prior water rights, OR will not likely be available within the
capacity of the groundwater resource per Section B of the attached review form.

Summary of Potential for Substantial Interference Review:

There is the potential for substantial interference per Section C of the attached review form.

Summary of Well Construction Assessment:

(] The well does not appear to meet current well construction standards per Section D of the attached

review form. Route through Well Construction and Compliance Section.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations and for conditions that may be necessary for a permit (if one is issued).

Version: 07/28/2020



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
MEMO 11/23/2021
TO: Application G-_19069

FROM: GW: _M. Thoma
(Reviewer's Name)

SUBJECT: Scenic Waterway Interference & General/Local Surface Water
Evaluation for Deschutes Ground Water Study Area

The source of appropriation is within or above the _Deschutes Scenic

Waterway

Use the Scenic Waterway condition (Condition 7J).

PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE FINDING UNDER ORS 390.835:

Department has found that there is a preponderance of evidence that the proposed
use of groundwater will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to
maintain the free-flowing character of the Deschutes  Scenic Waterway in
quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife.

LOCALIZED IMPACT FINDING

The proposed use of groundwater will have a localized impact

to surface water in the Middle Deschutes River/Creek
Subbasin.

If the localized impact box above is checked, then the water use under any right
issued pursuant to this application is presumed to have a localized impact on surface
water within the identified subbasin. Mitigation of the impact, originating from
within the Local Zone of Impact identified by the Department, will be required
before a permit may be issued for the proposed use.

If the localized impact box above is not checked, then the water use under any right
issued pursuant to this application is presumed to have a general (regional) impact
on surface water. Mitigation of the impact, originating anywhere within the
Deschutes Basin above the Madras gage, will be required before a permit may be
issued for the proposed use.

Version: 07/28/2020



PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS

TO: Water Rights Section Date 11/23/2021
FROM: Groundwater Section M. Thoma

Reviewer's Name
SUBJECT: Application G- _19069 Supersedes review of

Date of Review(s)

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION; GROUNDWATER

OAR 690-310-130 (1) The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the public
welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 537.525. Department staff review groundwater applications under OAR 690-310-140
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-310-140 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet
the presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies in place at the time of evaluation.

A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant’s Name: ___James Verheyden, Jean Verheyden County: _Deschutes

Al. Applicant(s) seek(s) _1.0 cfs from __ 4 well(s) in the Deschutes Basin,
Tumalo Creek subbasin
A2, Proposed use Nursery (747.2 acres) Seasonality: _Year-Round (83 AF/year)*
A3. Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; mark proposed wells as such under logid):
. Applicant’s N Proposed Location Location, metes and bounds, e.g.
well Logid Well# | Proposed Aquifer Rate(cfs) (T/R-S Q0-Q) 2250' N, 1200 E fr NW cor S 36
1 DESC0052523 1 Bedrock 1 17.00S-11.00E-22- | 450 FEET SOUTH AND 570 FEET WEST
NENW FROM N1/4 CORNER, SECTION 22
2 DESC0059987 2 Bedrock 1 17.00S-11.00E-16- | 1160 FEET SOUTH AND 360 FEET WEST
NESE FROM E1/4 CORNER, SECTION 16
3 DESC0059434 3 Bedrock 1 17.00S-11.00E-16- | 140 FEET NORTH AND 180 FEET WEST
SENE FROM E1/4 CORNER, SECTION 16
4 DESC0058486 4 Bedrock 1 17.00S-11.00E-15 | 1140 FEET SOUTH AND 410 FEET WEST
NENW FROM N1/4 CORNER, SECTION 15
* Alluvium, CRB, Bedrock
Well First Well Seal Casing Liner Perforations Well Draw
Well Elev Water ?[Vt\)/:; %\2?; Depth Interval Intervals Intervals Or Screens Yield | Down _;_I' esz
ftmsl | ftbls (ft) (f) (f) (f) (ft) (gom) | (70 yp
1 3690 345 271 7/24/99 362 0-18 +2-23 2-362 322-362 40 A
2 3730 370 325 6/4/14 414 0-38.5 +1.5-38.5 3-414 395-410 50 A
3 3720 402 360 4/4/12 430 0-22 +1-22 10-430 410-430 20 A
4 3650 285 246 6/23/08 308 0-99 +1-99 11-308 288-308 183 P
Use data from application for proposed wells.
A4, Comments:
A5. Provisions of the _Deschutes (OAR 690-505) Basin rules relative to the development, classification and/or

management of groundwater hydraulically connected to surface water are, or [ are not, activated by this application.

(Not all basin rules contain such provisions.)
Comments: The proposed use is within the Deschutes Groundwater Study Area

A6. L] Well(s) # , , , , , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction.

Name of administrative area:
Comments:

Version: 07/28/2020



Application G-19069 Date: 11/23/2021 Page 4

B. GROUNDWATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-310-130, 400-010, 410-0070

B1. Based upon available data, | have determined that groundwater* for the proposed use:

a. [ is over appropriated, [ is not over appropriated, or [XI cannot be determined to be over appropriated during any
period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the groundwater portion of the over-appropriation
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

b. [ will not or [ will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding
is limited to the groundwater portion of the injury determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

c. [ will notor [ will likely to be available within the capacity of the groundwater resource; or

d. will, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing groundwater rights or to the groundwater resource:
i The permit should contain condition #(s) _7N (Annual SWL); L arge Water-Use Reporting ;
ii. [ The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.

iii. [ The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;

B2. a. [ Condition to allow groundwater production from no deeper than ft. below land surface;

b. [ Condition to allow groundwater production from no shallower than ft. below land surface;

c. [ Condition to allow groundwater production only from the
groundwater reservoir between approximately ft. and ft. below
land surface;

d. [ Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely
to occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, | recommend withholding
issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the
Groundwater Section.

Describe injury —as related to water availability— that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/
senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc):

B3. Groundwater availability remarks:

Version: 07/28/2020



Application G-19069 Date: 11/23/2021 Page 5

C. GROUNDWATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040

Impacts to surface water are addressed by the Deschutes Basin Rules (OAR 690-5050)

C6. SW/ GW Remarks and Conditions: The proposed POAs are within the Deschutes Groundwater Study Area described in
OAR 690-505. The applicant proposes Nursery use on 747.2 acres but a total annual volume of only 83 acre-feet; this calculates
to approximately 0.11 AF/acre which seems extremely low. Extra scrutiny should be applied related to the mitigation proposal for
this application to make sure that the amount of mitigation required meets the actual demands of the use.

References Used:
Gannett, M. W. and K. E. Lite. 2004. Simulation of Regional Ground-Water Flow in the Upper Deschutes Basin, Oregon. USGS
Water Resources Investigations Report 2003-4195

Gannett, M. W. and K. E. Lite. 2013. Analysis of 1997-2009 Groundwater Level Changes in the Upper Deschutes Basin, Central
Oregon. USGS Scientific Investigations Report 2013-5092

Gannett, M. W., Lite, K. E., Risley, J. C., Pischel, E. M., and J. L. LaMarche. 2017. Simulation of Groundwater and Surface-
Water Flow in the Upper Deschutes Basin, Oregon. USGS Scientific Investigations Report 2017-5097

Lite, K. E. and M. W. Gannett. 2002. Geologic Framework of the Regional Ground-Water Flow System in the Upper Deschutes
Basin, Oregon. USGS Water-Resources Investigations Report 02-4015

Sherrod, D. R., Taylor, E. M., Ferns, M. L., Scott, W. E., Conrey, R. M., and G. A. Smith. 2004. Geologic Map of the Bend 30- X
60-Minute Quadrangle, Central Orgon. USGS Geologic Investigations Series Map 1-2683

OWRD Well Log Database, Accessed 11/23/2021 [https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx]

OWRD Groundwater Information System Database, Accessed 11/23/2021
[https://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/gw_info/gw _info report/gw_search.aspx]

D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200

D1. Well #: Logid:
D2. THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon:
a. [ review of the well log;
b. [ field inspection by
c. [J report of CWRE
d. [ other: (specify)
D3. THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows:

D4. [] Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.
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Water-Level Measurements in Nearby Wells
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DESC 58486

STATE OF OREGON Page 1 of 1
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 06-26-2008 WELL LABEL # L | 96134 |
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

START CARD # (1001146 |
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well I.D. (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
First Name JAMES Last Name \VERHEYDEN County peschutes  TWP 1700 S N/S  Range 1100 E E/W WM
Company Sec o9 NW 1/4 of the Nw 1/4  Tax Lot 4304
Address 61848 FALLCREEK LOOP Tax Map Number Lot
City BEND State OR Zip 97701 Lat 44 "6 23000 OF 44.10638889 DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [X|New Well [ ]Deepening | | Conversion Long -121 °23  '43.000"0r 131 39527778 DMS or DD

(e Street address of well (" Nearest address

|:| Alteration (repair/recondition) |:|Abandonment

3) DRILL METHOD
Rotary Air [ |Rotary Mud [ ]cable [ JAuger [ ]cable Mud

[ ]Reverse Rotary [ ] Other

81670 BULL SPRINGS RD

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL .
Date  SWL(psi) +  SWL(ft)

Existing Well / Predeepenin
(4) PROPOSED USE[X] Domestic [ |irrigation [ ]Community Complgted Well pening o 7a 0008 v
[ ]industrial/ Comr.ner'lmal [ ] Livestock [ | Dewatering Flowing Artesian?[_] Dry Hole? [ ]
[_Jhermal [ Jinjection [ ] Other WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 285
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Special Standard DAttach copy) SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWIL(ft)
Depth of Completed Well _308.00 _ ft. 06-19-2008 285 308 200 L | 246
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ L

Dia From To Material From To Amt |bs L]

12 Q 99 Cement (0] 99 66 S L

10 99 308 L |

(11) WELL LOG

Ground Elevation 3618

How was seal placed: Method [ ]JA []B [Xc [Jo [ E Material From To
Other Clay Pumice Cobbels 0 15
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material Gravels Clay 15 25
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size I(Dtmd_ers chled - = 25 32
. . umice Clay Layers Brown 30 75
Explosives used: [ [ves Type Amount Conglomerate Brown 75 82
(68 CASI NG/LI NER Basalt Clay Seams Brown 82 120
asing Liner Dia + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd |Conglomerate Brown 120 175
®©  J[ 10 1 99 [ 250 [(® X [ t:zz %:?La — 175 230
QO (@] s 11 | 308 [188] @ (] Lava Tul Lay 230 270
Q C O C\ inders Blac 270 285
0 = @ << Lava Broken 285 308
@ L O O
Shoe [ ]Inside [ Joutside [ ]Other  Location of shoe(s)
Temp casing |:|Yes Dia From To
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method Machine
Screens Type Material
Perf/S Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot  Slot #of  Tele/ Date Started
creen Liner Dia From To width length  slots pipe size 06-17-2008 Completed 06-23-2008
Perf |Liner 8 288 308 125 3 304 (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I certify that the work | performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour License Number _ 758 Date  06-26-2008
(®) Pump O Bailer O Air (O Flowing Artesian E'Iectronically Filed
Yield gal/min __ Drawdown __Drill stem/Pump depth _ Duration (hr) Signed  THOMAS R PECK (E-filed)
183 7 278 4 (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
Temperature gy °F Lab analysis |:|Yes By performeq during this tin_]e is in 'compliance with Oregon water supply_ well
Water quality concerns? DYes (describe below) construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

From Ta Dpcr‘riptinn Amount _Units License Number 1720 Date 06-26-2008
Electronically Filed

Signed  JACK ABBAS (E-filed)

Contact Info (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK e Versi 088
orm version: .






